of program an IIC diploma/affidavit of hours will be issued, and then the State Board Examination 
is taken leading to licensure in the State of Connecticut. 

For applicants who have not actively practiced as a hairdresser for more than eight (8) years must 
successfully complete the State Board Examination and a refresher program of two hundred forty-
five (245) hours of instruction as follows: 

Content Area Theory Hours Clinical Hours 
Sanitation & Hygiene 10 10 
Chemical Procedures 30 80 
Hair Care & Treatment 20 20 
Hair Shaping & Styling 20 50 
State Laws for Barbers and Hairdressers and EEOC 
guidelines

[...]

Upon completion 
of program an IIC diploma/affidavit of hours will be issued. 

For applicants who have not actively practiced as a hairdresser for two (2) to eight (8) years must 
successfully complete either the State Board Examination or a refresher program of one hundred 
thirty-five (135) hours of instruction as follows: 

Content Area Theory Hours Clinical Hours 
Sanitation & Hygiene 10 10 
Chemical Procedures 15 40 
Hair Care & Treatment 10 10 
Hair Shaping & Styling 10 25 
State Laws for Barbers and Hairdressers and 
EEOC guidelines